Infineon Technologies - MB96F386RSBPMC-GSE2 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

MB96380 Series
Document Number: 002-04582 Rev. *A Page 113 of 117
18.  Ordering Information
*1: These devices are under development and specification is preliminary. These products under development may change its
specification without notice.
This datasheet is also valid for the following outdated devices:
MB96F386YSA, MB96F386RSA, MB96F386YWA, MB96F386RWA,
MB96F387YSA, MB96F387RSA, MB96F387YWA, MB96F387RWA
Part number Flash/ROM Subclock
Persistent
Low Voltage
Reset
Package
MB96384YSB PMC-GSE2 *1
ROM (128KB)
No
Yes
120 pin Plastic LQFP
(FPT-120P-M21)
MB96384RSB PMC-GSE2 *1 No
MB96384YWB PMC-GSE2 *1
Yes
Yes
MB96384RWB PMC-GSE2 *1 No
MB96385YSB PMC-GSE2 *1
ROM (160KB)
No
Yes
120 pin Plastic LQFP
(FPT-120P-M21)
MB96385RSB PMC-GSE2 *1 No
MB96385YWB PMC-GSE2 *1
Yes
Yes
MB96385RWB PMC-GSE2 *1 No
MB96F385YSA PMC-GSE2 *1
Flash A (160KB)
No
Yes
120 pin Plastic LQFP
(FPT-120P-M21)
MB96F385RSA PMC-GSE2 *1 No
MB96F385YWA PMC-GSE2 *1
Yes
Yes
MB96F385RWA PMC-GSE2 *1 No
MB96F386YSB PMC-GSE2
Flash A (288KB)
No
Yes
120 pin Plastic LQFP
(FPT-120P-M21)
MB96F386RSB PMC-GSE2 No
MB96F386YWB PMC-GSE2
Yes
Yes
MB96F386RWB PMC-GSE2 No
MB96F387YSB PMC-GSE2
Flash A (416KB)
No
Yes
120 pin Plastic LQFP
(FPT-120P-M21)
MB96F387RSB PMC-GSE2 No
MB96F387YWB PMC-GSE2
Yes
Yes
MB96F387RWB PMC-GSE2 No
MB96F388TSA PMC-GSE2 *1
Flash A (544KB)
Flash B (32KB)
No
Yes

Memory IO map modified
New Flash/ROM configuration presentation
Ordering information: MB96300B used as reference.
Block diagram modified to included relocated pins.
Main Flash becomes Flash memory A and Satellite flash becomes Flash memory B
Prelim 8 2008-02-04
• Devices under development added: MB96384/385/F385/F388/F389
• Block diagram corrected (existing resource pins)
• Pin assignment: TTG8 -> TTG7
• Pin function table corrected
• I/O circuit type diagrams corrected
• Memory map cleaned up
• "Flash sector configuration" replaced by corrected "User ROM Memory map for Flash devices",
“ROM configuration” replaced by “User ROM Memory map for Mask ROM devices”
• IO map table regenerated:
- Port register: Naming style corrected
- Memory control registers renamed (Main/Sat -> A/B)
- addresses after 000BFFh removed
• Absolute maximum ratings: Pd and Ta specified more precisely
• Run and Sleep mode currents: more conditions added (1WS settings)
• Run mode current spec in 48/24MHz mode corrected
• Maximum CLKP2 frequency for MB96F386/F387 corrected
• High current port input capacitance added
• External bus timings: missing conditions added and readability improved
• Alarm comparator spec updated (transition voltages defined)
• MB96V300A removed
• Ordering information updated
• Typos and formatting corrected
MB96380 Series
Document Number: 002-04582 Rev. *A Page 115 of 117
NOTE: Please see “Document History” about later revised information.
9 2009-01-09
• Format adjusted to official Fujitsu Microelectronics datasheet standard (mainly style changes
and official notes and disclaimer added)
• Numbering of Electrical Characteristics subchapters automated
• Note about devices under development modified
• I/O map: Note added about reserved addresses
• Serial programming interface: Note about handshaking pins improved
• ICCPLL for CLKS1/2=80MHz, CLKB=40MHz (F388/F389) increased by 5mA
• ICCSPLL for CLKS1/2=80MHz, CLKB=40MHz (F388/F389) increased by 0.8mA (typ) and
1.3mA (max)
• Updated ordering information: MB96384/385**A -> MB96384/385**B
• Package code of MB96V300 corrected in ordering information
• Internal LCD divider resistance value corrected: Typ 35kOhm -> 40kOhm, Max 50kOhm ->
65kOhm
• Run and Sleep mode currents of ROM devices (MB96384/385) reduced
• Added voltage condition to pull-up resistance and LCD divide resistance spec
• Lineup: Term “Data Flash” replaced by “independent 32KB Flash”
• Ordering information: column “Independent 32KB Data Flash” replaced by new column
“Flash/ROM”, column “Remarks” removed
• Official package dimension drawing with additional notes added
• Empty pages removed
• MB96384/385 and MB96F385/F388/F389 separated in DC spec and currents of these devices
adjusted according to first evaluation results
• Alarm comparator: Power supply current max values increased, comparison time reduced, mode
transition time and power-up stabilization time newly added
• Handling devices: Notes added about Serial communication and about using ceramic resona-